
Customer Service / Kundendienst / Service de Clientèle
service@royalgourmeteu.com





In case of any issue, call us first! DO NOT return the grill to the retailer. This grill has been made to high quality 
standards. If you have any questions not addressed in this user’s manual, or you need parts, please call our 
customer service hotline.

1. The gas grill is meant for use with gas cylinder (gas cylinder not included).
2. Never use charcoal or lighter fluid with gas grill.
3. Never attempt to attach this grill to the self-contained propane system of a camper trailer, motor home, or house.
4. DO NOT use gasoline, kerosene, or alcohol for lighting. This grill is not intended to be used in or on recreational 
    vehicles or boats. This appliance is not intended for commercial use.
5. Children should never use your grill. Keep children and pets away when in use.
6. DO NOT attempt to move the grill while it is lit or hot. DO NOT alter the grill in any manner.
7. DO NOT use the grill unless it is completely assembled, and all parts are securely fastened and tightened.
8. DO NOT use the grill or any gas products near unprotected combustible buildings and materials.
9. DO NOT use in the presence of gases or vapors. Keep the grill area clear and free from combustible materials,
    gasoline, and other flammable vapors and liquids.
10. DO NOT touch metal parts of the grill until it has completely cooled (about 45 minutes) to avoid burns, unless 
      you are wearing protective gear (oven mitts, potholders, etc.). 
11. Keep the grill at least 91 cm (36 inches) from any wall or surface at all times. Maintain at least 10 feet (3 m)
      clearance to combustible objects that can catch fire.
12. Do not operate this appliance under any overhead roof construction or foliage.
13. Clean and inspect the hose before each use. If there is evidence of abrasion, wear, cuts, or leaks, the hose 
      must be replaced before operating the grill. The replacement hose assembly must be as per the manufacturer 
      specifications specified by the manufacturer.
14. Move the gas hose as far away as possible from hot surfaces and dripping hot grease.
15. Never keep a filled gas cylinder in a hot car or truck. Heat may cause the gas pressure to increase, which 
      may cause the relief valve to open and allow the gas to escape.
16. Keep the grill's valve compartment, burners, and circulating air passages clean. Inspect the grill before each 
      use. When cooking with oil/grease, do not allow the oil/grease to exceed 177 °C (350 °F). 
17. Do not obstruct the air flow for combustion and ventilation.
18. Keep the ventilation openings of the cylinder enclosure free and clear from debris.
19. Please keep this Owner’s Manual for future reference.

CAUTION! !



WARNING! !

FOR YOUR SAFETY! !

1. Keep the grill at least 91 cm (36 inches) from any wall or surface at all times. Maintain at least 10 feet (3 m)
    clearance to combustible objects that can catch fire. 
2. Do not place the grill where there are combustible surfaces overhead.

1. This grill is for Outdoor Use Only and should not be used inside a building, garage, or any other enclosed space.
2. The consumption of alcohol, prescription, or non-prescription drugs may impair the operators’ ability to properly 
    assemble or safely operate the grill.
3. Always open the grill lid slowly and carefully as heat and steam trapped within the grill can cause severe burns.
4. Always place your grill on a hard and level surface far away from combustibles.
5. Do not leave a lit grill unattended. ALWAYS keep children and pets away from the grill.
6. Do not place the grill on any type of tabletop surface.
7. Do not use the grill in high winds.
8. Do not use the grill to cook excessively fatty meat or other fatty or greasy food where there is risk of flare-ups.



 

Follow the instructions carefully to avoid seriously damaging your grill and causing injury to yourself and to property.
1. Assemble the grill as per the assembly instructions carefully. 
2. Connect the gas cylinder to the grill (gas cylinder not included).
3. Turn all control knobs to the OFF position before turning on the gas supply to the grill. 
4. Operate the regulator in accordance with the instructions supplied with the regulator.
5. NOTE: GE4000SE-G comes with hose and regulator, while GE4000SE-F does not include hose and 
                regulator.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

a) Choose the proper regulator according to appliance category and gas pressure in the table above, 
    for example, Use 37 mbar regulator with appliance category I3+ for propane gas.
b) Marking on injector, for example,0.86 indicates that the size of the injector is 0.86mm.

MODEL CORRESPONDING TABLE

TECHNICAL DATA

Country of
Destination

Appliance
Category

Gas and Supply
Pressure

Butane(G30) 28-30
mbar

Propane(G31) 37
mbar

Butane/Propane 50
mbar

Side Burner
Appliance name

14.5 kW 1054g/h

14.5 kW 1054g/h

14.5 kW 1034g/h

0.76mm

0.76mm

0.66mm

E20A30A28-SB

FR

DE

Injector Size Ø

Main Burner

0.86mm

0.86mm

0.75mm

Injector Size Ø Total Nominal Heat
Inputs (Hs)

I3B/P(50)

I3+(28-30/37)

Ningbo Huige Outdoor Products Co., Ltd                  
No.333 Tianhai Road,Binhai Industrial Zone, 
Fenghua District, Zhejiang Province, China                            
www.huigeoutdoor.com

Product name: Outdoor Gas Grill
Pin Number: 0063CN7292

Model Name Main Burner No.

4GE4000SE-G/GE4000SE-F

Made in China.

Use Outdoors Only.
Read the instructions before using the appliance.
The gas cylinder should not be placed inside BBQ.
Warning: Accessible parts may be very hot. Keep young children away.

0063-24



















DIRECT HEAT

INDIRECT HEAT

BEEF INTERNAL TEMPERATURE CHART

POULTRY INTERNAL TEMPERATURE CHART

PORK INTERNAL TEMPERATURE CHART

Internal Core
Temperature

Internal Description Firmness

INDIRECT HEAT COOKING GUIDE

Beef Roast

Beef Roast

Pork Roast

Pork Roast

Turkey or Chicken

3~6 lb. (1.5 kg～3 kg)

6-11 lb. (3 kg～5 kg)

2~6 lb. (1 kg～3 kg)

6~11 lb. (3 kg～5 kg)

2~5 lb. (1 kg～2 kg)

Med/Low

Med/Low

Med/Low

Med/Low

Med/Low

2~4 hrs

3~5 hrs

2~4 hrs

3~5 hrs

2~4 hrs

Turkey or Chicken 5~11 lb. (2 kg～5 kg) Med/Low 3~5 hrs

Food Weight Heat Control Time

52°C(125°F)

54°C-57°C
(130°F-135°F)

60°C-63°C
(140°F-145°F)

65°C-68°C
(150°F-155°F)

74°C(165°F)

74°C(165°F)

74°C(165°F)

74°C(165°F)

65°C(150°F)

60°C(140°F)

71°C(160°F)
and above
82°C-93°C
(180°F-200°F)

71°C(160°F)

68°C(155°F)
and above

Center is bright red, pinkish toward the 
outer portion, and warm throughout

Center is very pink, slightly brown 
toward the outer portion and slightly hot

Center is light pink, outer portion is 
brown and hot throughout

Mostly brownish gray throughout with 
a hint of pink in the center

Steak is brownish gray throughout

Soft to the touch

Yields only slightly to the touch

Beginning to firm to the touch

Firm to the touch

Firm or hard to the touch

Cooking Degree

Rare

Medium Rare

Medium

Medium Well

Well Done

Whole Chicken

Medium

Well Done

Pork Ribs

Raw Sausage
Sausage
(Pre-cooked)

Dark Meat

Breast Meat

Thigh, Wings 
and Legs

Firm to the touch

Firm to the touch

Firm to the touch

Firm to the touch

Cook until the juices run clear

Cook until white throughout but still moist

Cook until white throughout but still moist

Mostly brownish gray throughout with 
a hint of pink in the center

Pink in the center

Pork is uniformly white/brown throughout

Pale white. Cook medium to well done

No longer pink

No longer pink



Thanks for purchasing this Royal Gourmet® 4-Burner Cabinet Gas Grill.

Royal Gourmet GmbH warrants its products to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under proper assembly, normal 
residential use and recommended care for 1-Year Full Warranty from the date of original retail purchase. The warranty does not 
cover paint finish as it may burn off during normal use. RUST is not considered a manufacturing or materials defect.

For 5 Years from the date of purchase, any stainless steel burner that rusts through will be replaced free of charge.

Within the stated warranty period, Royal Gourmet GmbH, at its discretion, shall replace defective components free of charge, with 
the owner being responsible for shipping. Royal Gourmet GmbH reserves the right to require that defective parts be returned, postage 
and/or freight pre-paid by the consumer for review and examination. In the event of parts availability issues, Royal Gourmet GmbH 
reserves the right to substitute like or similar parts that are equally functional. Upon the expiration of such warranty, all such liability 
shall terminate.
 
Note: A dated sales receipt along with Model Number and Serial Number will be required for the warranty service.  

The limited warranty will not reimburse you for the cost of any inconvenience, food, personal injury or property damage. All warranty 
coverage is void if this grill is ever used for commercial or rental purposes. And this limited warranty applies to the functionality of the 
product ONLY and does not cover cosmetic issues such as scratches, dents, corrosions or discoloring by heat, abrasive and chemical 
cleaners or any tools used in the assembly or installation of the appliance, surface rust, or the discoloration of stainless steel surfaces. 

ITEMS NOT COVERED IN THE WARRANTY SERVICE
Any failures or operating difficulties due to accident, abuse, misuse, alteration, misapplication, vandalism, improper installation or 
improper maintenance or service, or failure to perform normal and routine maintenance, including but not limited to damage 
caused by insects within the burner tubes, as set out in the owner’s manual. 
Deterioration or damage due to severe weather conditions such as hail, hurricanes, earthquakes or tornadoes, discoloration due 
to exposure to chemicals either directly or in the atmosphere.   
Cost of service calls to your home. 
Costs of removal or re-installation. 
Pickup and delivery of your product.
Shipping or transportation costs. 
Labor costs for installation and repair. 
Liability for indirect, or consequential damages.

This limited warranty is the sole warranty given by Royal Gourmet GmbH and is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied 
including implied warranty, merchantability, or fitness for a particular purpose. Neither Royal Gourmet GmbH nor the retail 
establishment selling this product has authority to make any warranties or to promise any remedies in addition to or inconsistent 
with those stated above. 

Royal Gourmet GmbH’s maximum liability, in any event, shall not exceed the purchase price of the product paid by the original 
consumer purchaser. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages. In such a case, 
the above limitations or exclusions may not be applicable. 

Do not return parts without prior to obtaining return authorization from our customer service department.

Please do not hesitate to contact our customer service when you have any questions regrading assembly, warranty, or accessories. 
We will be happy to offer any replacement parts you need during the warranty period. 
  

service@royalgourmeteu.com

Mon-Fri, 8:30 AM-5:00 PM, CET

Royal Gourmet GmbH

Lüschershofstraße 71, 45356 Essen, Germany





Im Falle eines Problems rufen Sie uns zuerst an! Geben Sie den Grill NICHT an das  Retailer zurück. Dieser Grill 
wurde nach hohen Qualitätsstandards hergestellt. Wenn Sie Fragen haben, die nicht in dieser Bedienungsanleitung 
beantwortet werden, oder wenn Sie Ersatzteile benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an unsere Kundendienst-Hotline.

1. Dieser Grill ist nur für die Verwendung mit Gasflasche gedacht (Gasflasche nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).
2. Verwenden Sie niemals Holzkohle oder Feuerzeugflüssigkeit mit Gasgrills.
3. Versuchen Sie niemals, diesen Grill an das abgeschlossenen Propansystem eines Camper Trailers, 
    Wohnwagens oder Hauses anzubringen.
4. Verwenden Sie Benzin, Kerosin oder Alkohol zur Anzündung NICHT. Dieser Grill ist nicht für die Verwendung 
    in oder auf Freizeitfahrzeugen oder Booten vorgesehen. Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den kommerziellen 
    Gebrauch bestimmt.
5. Kinder sollten niemals Ihren Grill benutzen. Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere fern, wenn Sie verwendet werden.
6. Versuchen Sie den Grill zu bewegen NICHT, während er gezündet oder heiß ist.
7. Verwenden Sie den Grill NICHT, wenn er nicht vollständig montiert ist und alle Teile sicher befestigt und
    festgezogen sind.
8. Verwenden Sie den Grill oder Gasprodukte NICHT in der Nähe von ungeschützten brennbaren Gebäuden 
    und Materialien.
9. Verwenden Sie in Gegenwart von Gasen oder Dämpfen NICHT. Halten Sie den Grillbereich klar und frei von 
    brennbaren Materialien, Benzin und anderen brennbaren Dämpfen und Flüssigkeiten.
10. Berühren Sie die Metallteile des Grills NICHT, bis er vollständig abgekühlt ist (ca. 45 Minuten), um 
      Verbrennungen zu vermeiden, es sei denn, Sie tragen Schutzausrüstung (Ofenhandschuhe, Topflappen usw.).
11. Halten Sie den Grill immer mindestens 91 cm (36 inches) von jeder Wand oder Oberfläche entfernt. 
      Halten Sie mindestens 3 m (10 Fuß) Abstand zu brennbaren Gegenständen, die Feuer fangen können.
12. Betreiben Sie dieses Gerät nicht unter Dachkonstruktionen oder Laub.
13. Reinigen und inspizieren Sie den Schlauch vor jedem Gebrauch. Bei Anzeichen von Abrieb, Verschleiß, 
      Schnitten oder Leckagen muss der Schlauch vor dem Betrieb des Grills ausgetauscht werden. Die 
      Ersatzschlauchleitung muss den vom Hersteller angegebenen Herstellerspezifikationen entsprechen.
14. Bewegen Sie den Gasschlauch so weit wie möglich weg von heißen Oberflächen und tropfendem heißem Fett.
15. Bewahren Sie niemals eine gefüllte Gasflasche in einem heißen Auto oder LKW auf. Hitze kann dazu führen, 
      dass der Gasdruck ansteigt, was dazu führen kann, dass sich das Überdruckventil öffnet und das Gas 
      entweichen kann.
16. Halten Sie die Ventilkammer, die Brenner und die Umluftkanäle des Grills sauber. inspizieren Sie den Grill 
      vor jedem Gebrauch.Wenn Sie mit Öl/Fett kochen, lassen Sie das Öl/Fett nicht über 177 °C (350 °F) 
      überschreiten.
17. Behindern Sie nicht den Luftstrom für Verbrennung und Belüftung.
18. Halten Sie die Lüftungsöffnungen des Tankgehäuses frei und klar von Geröll.
19. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung für zukünftige Referenzen auf.

VORSICHT! !



ZU IHRER SICHERHEIT! !

1. Halten Sie den Grill immer mindestens 91 cm (36 inches) von einer Wand oder Oberfläche entfernt. Halten Sie 
    mindestens 3 m (10 Fuß) Abstand zu brennbaren Gegenständen, die Feuer fangen können.
2. Stellen Sie den Grill nicht dort auf, wo sich feuergefährliche Oberflächen darüber befinden.

1. Dieser Grill ist nur im Freien bestimmt und sollte nicht innerhalb eines Gebäudes, einer Garage oder jeder 
    anderen geschlossenen Raums verwendet werden.
2. Der Verbrauch von Alkohol, verschreibungspflichtigen oder nicht verschreibungspflichtigen Medikamenten kann die 
    Fähigkeit der Bediener1 beeinträchtigen, den Grill ordnungsgemäß zusammenzubauen oder sicher zu bedienen.
3. Öffnen Sie den Grilldeckel immer langsam und vorsichtig, da Hitze und Dampf, die im Grill eingeschlossen sind, 
    schwere Verbrennungen verursachen können.
4. Stellen Sie Ihren Grill immer auf eine harte und ebene Oberfläche weit weg von Brennstoffen.
5. Lassen Sie einen angezündeten Grill nicht unbeaufsichtigt. Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere IMMER vom Grill fern.
6. Stellen Sie den Grill auf keine Type der Tischplatte Oberfläche.
7. Verwenden Sie den Grill nicht bei starkem Wind.
8. Verwenden Sie den Grill nicht, um übermäßig fettiges Fleisch oder andere fettige oder fettige Speisen zu kochen, 
    bei denen die Gefahr von Schüben besteht.

WARNUNG! !



TECHNISCHE DATEN

Hergestellt in China.

Bestimmungsland Appliance
Kategorie

Gas und
Versorgungsdruck

Butan(G30) 28-30
mbar

Propan(G31) 37
mbar

Butan/Propan 50
mbar

Hauptbrenner
Name der Appliance

14.5 kW 1054g/h

14.5 kW 1054g/h

14.5 kW 1034g/h

0.86mm

0.86mm

0.75mm

E20A30A28-SB

FR

DE

Injektorgröße Ø

Seitenbrenner

0.76mm

0.76mm

0.66mm

Injektorgröße Ø  Gesamter
Nennwärmeeintrag

I3B/P(50)

I3+(28-30/37)

Verwenden Sie es nur im Freien!
Lesen Sie die Anweisungen, bevor Sie die Appliance verwenden.
Die Gasflasche sollte nicht im Grill platziert werden.
Warnung: Zugängliche Teile können sehr heiß sein. Halten Sie kleine Kinder fern.    

Ningbo Huige Outdoor Products Co., Ltd                     
Nr.333 Tianhai Straße, Binhai Industrielle Zone, 
Fenghua Distrikt, Provinz Zhejiang, China
www.huigeoutdoor.com 

Produkt Name: Outdoor Gasgrill
Pin Nummer: 0063CN7292

0063-24



















DIREKTE HITZE

INDIREKTE HITZE

INNERE  TEMPERATUR  TABELLE  FUR  RINDFLEISCH

INNERE  TEMPERATUR  TABELLE  FUR  GEFLUGEL

INNERE  TEMPERATUR  TABELLE  FUR  SCHWEINEFLEISH

Innere 
Kerntemperatur Innere Beschreibung Festigkeit

LEITFADEN ZUM KOCHEN MIT INDIREKTER HITZE

Rinderbraten

Rinderbraten

Schweinsbraten

Schweinsbraten

Truthahn oder Huhn

3~6 lb. (1.5 kg～3 kg)

6-11 lb. (3 kg～5 kg)

2~6 lb. (1 kg～3 kg)

6~11 lb. (3 kg～5 kg)

2~5 lb. (1 kg～2 kg)

MITTEL/NIEDRIG

MITTEL/NIEDRIG

MITTEL/NIEDRIG

MITTEL/NIEDRIG

MITTEL/NIEDRIG

2~4 hrs

3~5 hrs

2~4 hrs

3~5 hrs

2~4 hrs

Truthahn oder Huhn 5~11 lb. (2 kg～5 kg) MITTEL/NIEDRIG 3~5 hrs

Lebensmittel Gewicht Hitze Regelung Zeit

52°C(125°F)

54°C-57°C
(130°F-135°F)

60°C-63°C
(140°F-145°F)

65°C-68°C
(150°F-155°F)

74°C(165°F)

74°C(165°F)

74°C(165°F)

74°C(165°F)

65°C(150°F)

60°C(140°F)

71°C(160°F)
und mehr
82°C-93°C
(180°F-200°F)
71°C(160°F)

68°C(155°F) 
und  hoher

Die Mitte ist hellrot, zum auBeren Teil 
hin rosa und durchaus warm

Die Mitte ist sehr rosa, zum auBeren 
Teil hin leicht braun und leicht heiB

durchaus braun und heiß

Uberwiegend braungrau mit einem 
Hauch von Rosa in der Mitte

Steak ist durchaus braungrau

das Fleisch fühlt sich weich an

Fleisch fühlt sich nur leicht an

Fleisch fühlt sich fest an

Fleisch fühlt sich fest an

Fleisch fühlt sich fest oder 
hart an

Kochgrad

Blutig

Medium blutig

Medium

Medium 
durchgebraten

Gut durchgebraten

Ganzes 
Hühnerfleisch

Medium

Gut durchgebraten

Schweinerippchen

Rohe Wurst

Wurst (vorgekocht)

Dunkles Fleisch

Brustfleisch

Oberschenkel, 
Flügel und Schenkel

Fleisch fühlt sich fest an

Fleisch fühlt sich fest an

Fleisch fühlt sich fest an

Fleisch fühlt sich fest an

Kochen, bis die Safte klar sind

Kochen bis durchaus weiß, aber immer 
noch saftig

Kochen bis durchaus weiß, aber immer 
noch saftig

Uberwiegend braungrau mit einem 
Hauch von Rosa in der Mitte

Rosa in der Mitte

Das Schweinefleisch ist gleichmäBig  weils/braun

Blassweiß. Medium bis gut durchgebraten

Nicht mehr rosa

Nicht mehr rosa





Ningbo Huige Outdoor Products Co., Ltd.

No.333 Tianhai Road, Binghai Industial
Zone, Fenghua District, Ningbo, China

Manufacturer’s information：

info@huigeoutdoor.com  

https://www.huigeoutdoor.com/contact/ 

Ningbo Huige Outdoor Products Co., Ltd.

Nr.333 Tianhai Straße, Binhai Industrielle
Zone, Fenghua Distrikt, Provinz Zhejiang,
China

Herstellerinformationen：

info@huigeoutdoor.com  

https://www.huigeoutdoor.com/contact/ 

Ningbo Huige Outdoor Products Co., Ltd.

No.333 Tianhai Rue, Binhai Industrial,
ZoneFenghua District, Zhejiang Province,
Chine

Information du fabricant：

info@huigeoutdoor.com  

https://www.huigeoutdoor.com/contact/ 




